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CHAPTER 52—S. F. No. 70
[Not Coded]

An act to provide an additional judge for the district-
court of the Ninth Judicial District of the state, and relating
to his rights, duties and powers; amending Laws 1928, Chap-
ter 199, Section 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1923, Chapter 199, Section 3, is amend-
ed to read:

Sec. 3. Duties, rights, powers. The incumbent of the
office hereby created shall have and exercise all the rights,
powers and privileges and shall be subject to the same duties
and obligations1 as are by law granted to and imposed upon
the other judge of said court.

He shall receive the same compensation as such other
judge and'shall be paid in the same manner and at the same
time as the other judge of said court.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1951.

Approved March 12, 1951.

CHAPTER 53—S. F. No. .121

An act relating to the general terms of the district court
in the First Judicial District; amending Minnesota Statutes
1949, Section 484-09.-

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: -

Section.1. Minnesota Statutes" 1949, Section 484.09, is
amended to read:

484.09. First Judicial District. General terms of Dis-
trict Court in the counties constituting the First Judicial Dis-
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trict shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

Dakota County: The fourth Monday in January, the first
Monday in May, and the second Monday in November.

Goodhue County: The second Monday in February, the
second Monday in May, and the first Monday in October.

Approved March 12, 1951.

CHAPTER 54—S. F. No. 132

An act relating to the salary of deputy register of deeds
in certain counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sec-
tion 386.34.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 386.34, is
amended to read:

386.34. Salaries of deputies. Subdivision 1. The
county board of each county having a population of less than
75,000, may by written order to be filed in the office of the
county auditor allow one deputy register of deeds in such
county compensation for services as such deputy, to be fixed
by the board and specified in said order. In each county con-
taining less than 15 full and fractional congressional town-
ships, and having more than 16,000 and less than 19,000 in-
habitants according to the 1940 federal census, and having
an assessed valuation of less than $7,000,000, exclusive of
moneys and credits, the county board may by written order
to be filed in the office of the county auditor allow one deputy
register of'deeds in such county compensation for services
as such deputy not exceeding $1,500 per year.

Subd, 2. This act shall be in effect beginning January
1, 1951.

Approved March 12, 1951.


